Seatt le  City Light
MATERIAL STANDARD
Standard Number:
Superseding:
Effective Date:
Page:
4220.00
April 4, 2012

category listed in IEEE C57.12.00,
Section 8.6. Format test data
using numbering system shown in
IEEE C57.12.00, Section 8.6.
10.4 Inspection and Electrical Testing
Upon delivery, the transformers will be
inspected for physical defects and
conformance to this standard.
The transformers will be tested electrically
for Radio Influence Voltage (per NEMA TR-
1, Section 7 at 1MHz and 17.4kV, RIV not to
exceed 100 microVolts), losses and a small
battery of other tests.
If any transformer fails, the manufacturer
will be contacted and given the option to
take back the lot or take back the lot except
the units that passed during initial testing.
10.5 Guarantee
Any transformer failing due to defective
design, material, and/or workmanship within
12 months after being energized or 18
months after delivery, shall be repaired or
replaced without cost to the City of Seattle.
Any defect discovered within this period
shall be corrected on all transformers
furnished on the order at the manufacturer's
expense, either by repair or replacement.
11.  Issuance
Stock Unit: EA
12.  Approved Manufacturers and Factories
ABB Jefferson City, Missouri
Carte International Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada
Cooper Power Nacogdoches, Texas
Seat t le  Ci ty  L ight
Material Standard
Pad-Mounted, Single-Phase, Natural Ester Fluid Distribution Transformers
Standard Number:
Superseding:
Effective Date:
Page:
4220.00
April 4, 2012
October 28, 2015
7 of 7
13.  References
Hanson, Brett; SCL Standards Engineer, subject
matter expert for 4220.00 (brett.hanson@seattle.gov)
SCL 0028.1; “Distribution Transformer, Single-Phase,
Padmount Type 25 through 167 kVA” (canceled);
Material Standard
SCL Material Standard 4503.10 (renumbered from
2940.1); “Pad-Mounted, Single-Phase, Natural Ester
Fluid Distribution Transformers”